
Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.07.28

#18_CDMA2000 BC0_RC3+SO32_Back_10mm_Ch777

Communication System: UID 0, CDMA2000 (0); Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_835_150728 Medium parameters used: f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.987 S/m; εr = 53.853; 
ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature: 23.5 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.7 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7346; ConvF(9.8, 9.8, 9.8); Calibrated: 2015.01.08; 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1386; Calibrated: 2015.02.19
- Phantom: SAM1; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331) 

Ch777/Area Scan (61x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.304 W/kg

Ch777/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.250 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.353 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.236 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.156 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.297 W/kg

0 dB = 0.297 W/kg



Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.07.29

#19_CDMA2000 BC1_RC3+SO32_Front_10mm_Ch25

Communication System: UID 0, CDMA2000 (0); Frequency: 1851.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_1900_150729 Medium parameters used: f = 1851.25 MHz; σ = 1.474 S/m; εr = 
54.678; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature: 23.4 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.8 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7346; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 2015.01.08; 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1386; Calibrated: 2015.02.19
- Phantom: SAM1; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331) 

Ch25/Area Scan (71x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.885 W/kg

Ch25/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.470 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.01 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.644 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.388 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.843 W/kg

0 dB = 0.843 W/kg 



Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.07.28

#20_LTE Band 14_10M_QPSK_1RB_49Offset_Front_10mm_Ch23330

Communication System: UID 0, LTE (0); Frequency: 793 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_750_150728 Medium parameters used: f = 793 MHz; σ = 1.011 S/m; εr = 53.797; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature: 23.5 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.6 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7346; ConvF(9.83, 9.83, 9.83); Calibrated: 2015.01.08; 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1386; Calibrated: 2015.02.19
- Phantom: SAM1; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331) 

Ch23330/Area Scan (61x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.390 W/kg

Ch23330/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.215 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.412 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.348 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.275 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.387 W/kg

0 dB = 0.387 W/kg 



Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.07.29

#21_LTE Band 2_20M_QPSK_1RB_0Offset_Front_10mm_Ch18900

Communication System: UID 0, LTE (0); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_1900_150729 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.513 S/m; εr = 54.609; 
ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature: 23.4 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.8 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7346; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 2015.01.08; 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1386; Calibrated: 2015.02.19
- Phantom: SAM1; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331) 

Ch18900/Area Scan (71x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.718 W/kg

Ch18900/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.149 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.856 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.536 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.325 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.711 W/kg

0 dB = 0.711 W/kg 



Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.08.01

#22_WLAN 5.2GHz_802.11a 6Mbps_Back_10mm_Ch36 

  

Communication System: UID 0, WIFI (0); Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.149 
Medium: MSL_5200_150801 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.117 S/m; εr = 48.256; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature: 23.2 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.7 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3819; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2014.11.13;  
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014.12.11 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1671 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
Ch36/Area Scan (101x181x1): Interpolated grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.237 W/kg 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm 
Reference Value = 2.177 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.366 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.113 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.232 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.237 W/kg 



Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.08.01

#23_WLAN 5.5GHz_802.11a 6Mbps_Back_10mm_Ch116 

  

Communication System: UID 0, WIFI (0); Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.149 
Medium: MSL_5600_150801 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.613 S/m; εr = 47.422; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature: 23.2 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.8 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3819; ConvF(3.86, 3.86, 3.86); Calibrated: 2014.11.13;  
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014.12.11 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1671 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
Ch116/Area Scan (101x181x1): Interpolated grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.497 W/kg 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm 
Reference Value = 1.995 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.829 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.223 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.090 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.490 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.497 W/kg 



Test Laboratory:Sporton International Inc SAR Testing Lab                                                            Date: 2015.08.01

#24_WLAN 5.8GHz_802.11a MCS0_Back_10mm_Ch157 

  

Communication System: UID 0, WIFI (0); Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.149 
Medium: MSL_5800_150801 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 5.83 S/m; εr = 47.051; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature: 23.2 ℃ ; Liquid Temperature: 22.9 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3819; ConvF(4.07, 4.07, 4.07); Calibrated: 2014.11.13;  
- Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014.12.11 
- Phantom: SAM2; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1671 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
Ch157/Area Scan (101x181x1): Interpolated grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.437 W/kg 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm 
Reference Value = 1.941 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.706 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.188 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.407 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.437 W/kg 
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Appendix C. DASY Calibration Certificate 
 

The DASY calibration certificates are shown as follows. 

 






















































































